

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

**STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL, and**

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**CLICK4SUPPORT, LLC,
a Connecticut limited liability
company,**

**ISOURCEUSA LLC,
also d/b/a Click4Support and
UBERTECHSUPPORT,
a Pennsylvania limited liability
company,**

**INNOVAZION INC.,
also d/b/a Click4Support Tech
Services, a Connecticut corporation,**

**SPANNING SOURCE LLC,
also d/b/a Click4Support,
a Pennsylvania limited liability
company,**

**BRUCE BARTOLOTTA,
also known as Bruce Bart,
individually and as an owner and
officer of Click4Support, LLC and
Innovazione Inc.,**

FILED UNDER SEAL

CASE NO. _____

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF FTC'S *EX PARTE*
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER WITH
ASSET FREEZE AND OTHER
EQUITABLE RELIEF AND FOR AN
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

GEORGE SAAB,
individually and as an owner and
officer of iSourceUSA LLC and
Spanning Source LLC,

CHETAN BHIKHUBHAI PATEL,
individually and as an owner and
officer of iSourceUSA LLC and
Spanning Source LLC, and

NIRAJ PATEL,
individually and as an owner of
iSourceUSA LLC and Spanning
Source LLC,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE PARTIES..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs..... 2

 B. Defendants 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Defendants Lure Consumers into Calling Their Telemarketers by Using Misleading Internet Advertisements and Popup Warning Messages. 6

 B. Defendants Make False Representations to Trick Consumers into Purchasing Their Technical Support Services. 7

 1. Defendants’ representations that they are part of or affiliated with well-known U.S. technology companies are false..... 7

 2. Defendants’ representations that they have detected security or performance issues on consumers’ computers, including viruses, spyware, malware, or the presence of hackers, are false. 9

 a. Defendants use the computer’s Event Viewer to scare consumers into believing that “Error” and “Warning” messages are evidence of computer viruses or other problems.... 10

 b. Defendants use the computer’s System Configuration to scare consumers into believing that “Stopped” services are evidence of computer viruses or other problems.... 11

 c. Defendants use the computer’s Internet Properties to scare consumers into believing that “Untrusted” and “Fraudulent” certificates are evidence of computer hackers or security breaches..... 12

 d. Defendants show other areas of the computer to scare consumers into believing that they have computer viruses, spyware, malware, or hackers. 13

 C. Individual Defendants Are Personally and Extensively Involved in Defendants’ Deceptive Scheme..... 18

 1. Defendant Bruce Bartolotta is personally and extensively involved in the scheme..... 18

 2. Defendant George Saab is personally and extensively involved in the scheme..... 21

 3. Defendant Chetan Bhikhubhai Patel is personally and extensively involved in the scheme..... 23

 4. Defendant Niraj Patel is personally and extensively involved in the scheme. 24

 D. Corporate Defendants Operate as a Common Enterprise. 25

 E. Defendants Attempt to Conceal Their Identity to Perpetuate Their Scheme..... 25

 F. The Consumer Injury Inflicted by Defendants is Significant and Ongoing. 27

IV. ARGUMENT 28

 A. The Court has the Authority to Grant the FTC’s Requested Relief..... 28

 B. The FTC Meets the Requirements to Obtain the Requested Relief..... 30

 1. The FTC demonstrates an overwhelming likelihood of success on the merits, showing that Defendants have violated Section 5(a) of the FTC Act, CUTPA, and Pa UTPCPL (Counts I-II and V-X)..... 30

 2. The FTC demonstrates an overwhelming likelihood of success on the merits, showing that Defendants have violated the TSR and Pa UTPCPL (Counts III, IV, and XI). 32

3.	The balance of equities favors the issuance of the Proposed TRO.	33
4.	The Corporate Defendants operate as a common enterprise and are therefore jointly and severally liable for each other's law violations.	34
5.	The Individual Defendants are personally liable for injunctive and monetary relief.	35
C.	The Scope of the Proposed <i>Ex Parte</i> Temporary Restraining Order is Appropriate in Light of Defendants' Conduct.	38
1.	The Court should enjoin Defendants from continuing to violate the law.	38
2.	The Court should freeze Defendants' assets and order their transfer to the United States to preserve the possibility of providing restitution to Defendants' victims.	39
3.	The Court should order the preservation and production of Defendants' business records and allow for an immediate access of Defendants' business premises in the United States..	40
4.	The Court should issue the Proposed TRO <i>ex parte</i>	41
V.	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976).....	30
<i>CFTC v. American Metals Exch. Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>Del. Watch Co. v. FTC</i> , 332 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1964).....	35
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>FTC v. Boost Software, Inc.</i> , No. 14-81397-CIV-MARRA (S.D. Fla. Nov. 12, 2014)....	29, 38, 40, 41
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2008).....	30, 31
<i>FTC v. Career Hotline</i> , No. 09-1483 (M.D. FL. Sept. 8, 2009).....	38
<i>FTC v. CHK Trading Corp.</i> , No. 04-8686 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2004).....	40
<i>FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Assoc.</i> , 10-CV-3551 (ILG), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92389 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2010).....	35
<i>FTC v. Davison Assocs.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 548 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....	31
<i>FTC v. Dutchman Enterprises, LLC</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00141 (D.N.J. Jan. 14, 2009).....	29
<i>FTC v. Edge Solution, Inc.</i> No. 07-4087 (E.D.N.Y. Oct 12, 2007).....	38
<i>FTC v. Epixtar Corp.</i> , No. 03-8511 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2003).....	40, 41
<i>FTC v. Equinox Int’l Corp.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19866 (D. Nev. Sept. 14, 1999).....	33
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>FTC v. Finmaestros, LLC</i> , No.12-cv-7195-PAE (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2012).....	29
<i>FTC v. First Consumers, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01608-GAM (E.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2014).....	29
<i>FTC v. Five Star Auto</i> , No. 99-1693 (S.D.N.Y Mar. 8, 1999).....	40, 41
<i>FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>FTC v. Inbound Call Experts, LLC</i> , No. 14-81395-CIV-MARRA (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2014)....	29, 38, 40, 41
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	29
<i>FTC v. Lakshmi Infosoul Servs. Pvt. Ltd.</i> , No. 12-cv-7191-PAE (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2012).....	29
<i>FTC v. Marczak</i> , No. 12-cv-7192-PAE (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2012).....	29
<i>FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.</i> , No. 05-2014 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2005).....	41
<i>FTC v. Morrone’s Water Ice</i> , No. 2:02-cv-03720 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 18, 2002).....	29
<i>FTC v. Navestad</i> , No. 09-6329 (W.D.N.Y. June 25, 2009).....	38
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	36
<i>FTC v. NHS Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-02215 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2008).....	29, 31, 34, 36
<i>FTC v. Pairsys, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-1192 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014).....	29, 39, 40, 41
<i>FTC v. PCCare247 Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-07189-PAE (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2012).....	29, 39, 40, 41
<i>FTC v. Pecon Software Ltd.</i> , No. 12-cv-7186-PAE (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2012).....	29
<i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>FTC v. Rann</i> , No. 3:00-cv-02792 (D.N.J. Jun. 9, 2000).....	29
<i>FTC v. Sparta Chem, Inc.</i> , No. 2:96-cv-03228 (D.N.J. Nov. 14, 2007).....	29
<i>FTC v. Stafford</i> , No. 3:05-cv-0215 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2005).....	29
<i>FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	36
<i>FTC v. United Credit Adjusters, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00798 (D.N.J. Feb. 24, 2009).....	29
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>FTC v. Wash. Data Res.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	35

<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988).....	28, 29
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989)	29, 30, 33, 34
<i>FTC v. Zuccarini</i> , No. 2:01-cv-04854 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2006)	29
<i>In re Nat’l Credit Mgmt. Group, L.L.C.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998)	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>In re Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 606 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Richlyn Labs., Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1145 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	30
<i>Vuitton v. White</i> , 945 F.2d 569 (3d Cir. 1991).....	41

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1693o(c)	28
15 U.S.C. § 41-58	2
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	2, 32
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	2, 28, 30
15 U.S.C. § 57a(d)(3).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)	28

Other Authorities

73 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2241	33
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2245(a)(9)	33
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2246	33

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)	41
-----------------------------	----

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 310.2.....	32
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(4).....	32
16 C.F.R. Part 310.....	2
